
Reference Question Answer

2021L-02
TORFQ 2021L-02 is currently due 6 March.  We are still awaiting 
answers to questions.

Responses to questions were provided 3/3/23.  It 
has been extended to 21 March 2023

2022L-02
 2022L-02 was released 2/17. Based on your comments do you 
anticipate an extension/amendment?

It has been extended to 22 March 2023

2022P-02

 The slides list 2022P-02 PM ASE Programmatic Logistics 
Combination as anticipated release of Mar 2023. Of course we 
understand timelines slide -but PM ASE said they would not put 
this procurement out while 2022T-07 is out (due out FEB 2023). 
Additionally, a draft has not been release nor has the competition 
type been announced. This procurement was not included in the 
January PALT  session.  CAn the government indicate when the 
competition type will be announced for this procurement?

ACC-RSA has issued another RFI on 3/1/2023 which 
closes on 3/9/2023 in effort to determine the 
competition type.

2022P-02
PM ASE said they would not release TEch and programmatic at the 
same time. Will they hold to this?

Yes, the Technical TORFQ has already been issued.  
It was issued 2/28/2023.

2022P-02
 Can the government indicate if there will be a draft solicitation for  
2022P-02 PM ASE Programmatic Logistics ?

Yes, there will be a draft TORFQ issued for this 
2022P-02.

2022P-02

 The original RFI for the ASE Prog/Log only asked opinions as to 
whether the effort should be combined and whether there was any 
harm done to small businesses if they remained combined. Either 
way it goes, shouldn't there be another RFI released before a draft 
to determine SBSA viability?

ACC-RSA has issued another RFI on 3/1/2023 which 
closes on 3/9/2023 in effort to determine the 
competition type.

2022P-02

2022T-07 PMO ASE Engineering Support Services (PM ASE 
Technical) and 2022P-02 PM ASE Programmatic Logistics 
Combination were promised to come out without overlap.  Is that 
still the case?

Yes, the Technical TORFQ has already been issued.  
It was issued 2/28/2023.

2022T-06
 PM AMSA has been in Source Selection for almost a year.  Is there 
a reason why this has taken much longer than normal?

Due to pricing issues, the requirement had to go 
into discussions. The pricing lessons learned were 
briefed during the ICE event. The revised 
quotations were submitted 8 Feb 23. We are 
currently working on award documents. 

2022T-07
Concerning 2022T-07:  Slide 14 identifies this as F&O to be released 
Feb 2023 and past comment was that no draft was anticipated. Can 
you confirm the status of 2022T-07?

2022T-07 will not have a draft RFQ released as the 
final TORFQ was to be released in Feb 2023.  The 
final TORFQ was released on 2/28/23 with a RFQ 
response date of 3/30/23.

2023T-01
 Is there a current incumbent for the work associated with TORFQ 
2023T-01?

Torch Technologies

On-Ramp
Regarding EXPRESS on-ramp?  Will the document(s) released on 27 
February be considered a Draft? So this will be a Second Draft RFQ 
or will it be considered an amendment?

Yes still in draft status until we release the final 
RFQ

On-Ramp
 Do you anticipate how many Small Businesses will be on ramped?  
To be enough but not too many?

The government is targeting the award of 4-6 new 
Small Business BPAs but reserves the right to 
award more, less or none at all.
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Industry remains unaware of when solicitations designated as CUI 
will be competed which in turn reduces competition.  When will the 
government hold the CUI PALT and provide information on 
solicitations designated as CUI?

ACC/RSA SEC intends to notify industry of our 
EXPRESS requirements in two ways:  First, we have 
drafted an “SEC Upcoming Actions Spreadsheet” 
that we’ll send out, via SSCM, quarterly to provide 
PALT data on our current SEC actions.  These 
actions will only be identified generically based on 
domain (i.e. technical support services, 
programmatic, logistics) and not directly linked to 
the program they support due to security.  Second, 
ACC/RSA is planning to host an in-person SEC PALT 
session around April 2023.  Once the date has 
been formalized, we will ensure widest 
dissemination to all EXPRESS primes.

 Where do metrics such as Awarded TORFQs reside? Is there a site 
to find forecasts, awards, and historical information that is 
updated? 

 https://acc.army.mil/contractingcenters/acc-
rsa/sscm/express/index.html

In the TORFQ letter, travel funding is provided as a directed value 
for the base and options. Travel funding is normally not provided 
for the 6-month extension.  Are bidders now supposed to estimate 
travel for extensions?  This seems contrary to the purpose of 
providing the funding values for the base and options which is to 
achieve uniformity across submitted proposals.  Otherwise, can the 
government provide the travel funding value for the extension?

Enclosure 05 Pricing should be filled in by the 
Contracting Office (Column P) with any 6 month 
extension travel cost.  

 Earlier in the brief you discussed open seasons for subcontractors 
to join an Express Team as every 2.5 years. When is the  next 
expected open season for subcontractors to join a team? 

Subcontractors are not tracked at the BPA level.  
They can be used on any Task Order.  Team 
Members, contractors who hold a GSA schedule, 
can be added every 2.5 years.  The next open 
season will be in 2025. Recommend those 
interested contact Prime BPA holders now to begin 
creating those relationships.  POCs can be found 
on the public website. Also recomend reviewing 
the EXPRESS Overview found on the EXPRESS 
public website. 
https://acc.army.mil/contractingcenters/acc-
rsa/sscm/express/index.html 

 How does ACC determine which SINs are applicable to each 
TORFQ?

EXPRESS KOs review the GSA SIN descriptions and 
compare those to the scope of the TO PWS as well 
as the labor categories.



Reference Question Answer

 We have struggled with responding to some of the TORFQs 
because ACC has only assigned one SIN (such as 541611 or 541614), 
yet we are asked to map to the AMCOM EXPRESS Engineering labor 
categories.  GSA has not been allowing engineering labor categories 
to be added to SINs such as 541611 and 541614.  We realize that 
some companies have been awarded these SINs for engineering 
labor categories, but GSA is not currently allowing that, so we do 
not have the same flexibility.  Would ACC consider adding SIN 
541330ENG to TORFQs such as 2022L-01 that require mapping to 
engineering labor categories? We realize there is only one NAICS 
code for the preponderance of work, but our understanding is that 
multiple SINs can be applicable to cover the full scope of a task.

We are aware of the frustrations by industry with 
regards to SIN selection. The SSCM has 
communicated with the TO KOs the importance of 
SIN selection.  If you believe a requirement has 
incorrect SIN selection, please notify the KO and 
ensure the SSCM is copied on the communication. 
We are committed to working with the KOs to help 
them to determine the appropriate SINs for each 
requirement.

 Will the government consider using the HASC SIN for Cybersecurity 
requirements? 

Assuming this was supposed to mean 54151HACS 
SIN? At this time we are not utilizing this SIN.

 The response requirements have recently focused around 
answering three critical paragraphs. Risk Mitigation has not been 
identified as a key component of the response. Should we address 
Risk or keep our responses limited to the critical paragraphs?

The contractor has the flexbility to address any 
areas they feel add merit to their response.  All 
TORFQs stand alone in terms of evaluation. Please 
refer to the evaluation criteria.

 Is TORFQ 2021P-01 "Prog STORM" Cancelled in its entirety or is it 
being combined with another procurement? Please clarify: Is 2023P-
01 "SAMD Prog" or 2021P-01 "STORM Prog" Cancelled

2021P-01 is currently in evaluations - not 
cancelled.  In the November ICE there was a  
requirement that was listed as 2023P-01 and titled 
Storm Prog & Acq, that  requirement is cancelled.  
There is currently a new requirement under 2023P-
01 - SAMD Programmatic.

 Is there a timeline for when the historical task order section of the 
Express website will be functional again?

 Still working through this process. This 
information may not be available publicly due to 
increased OPSEC.

Is it possible to let us know if the old or new format will be used 
prior to the draft release?

Updated on the Slides

Is there a list of attendees for the Industry Day that is accessible?  
We find ourselves in search of a team now instead of serving as a 
Prime.  Thank you in advance for your assistance.
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